

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

US DOMINION, INC., DOMINION VOTING)	
SYSTEMS, INC., and DOMINION VOTING)	
SYSTEMS CORPORATION,)	
<i>Plaintiffs,</i>)	No. 1:21-cv-00040 (CJN)
v.)	
SIDNEY POWELL, SIDNEY POWELL,)	
P.C., and DEFENDING THE REPUBLIC, INC.,)	
<i>Defendants.</i>)	
)	
)	
)	

**POWELL DEFENDANTS’ OPPOSITION TO
DOMINION’S MOTION FOR ENTRY OF ORDER ON DISCOVERY MATTERS**

KENNEDYS CMK LLP

Joshua A. Mooney DC Bar No. 471866
1600 Market Street, Suite 1410
Philadelphia, PA 19103
Tel: 267-479-6700
Joshua.Mooney@kennedyslaw.com

Marc Casarino, pro hac vice
919 N. Market Street, Suite 1550
Wilmington, DE 19801
Tel: 302-308-6647
Email: marc.casarino@kennedyslaw.com

Michael J. Tricarico, pro hac vice
570 Lexington Avenue, 8th Floor
New York, New York 10022
Tel: (646) 625-3952
Email: Michael.tricarico@kennedyslaw.com

*Attorneys for Defendants Sidney Powell and
Sidney Powell, P.C.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. DOMINION SEEKS A DISCOVERY ORDER THAT WOULD PERMIT IT TO
CONTINUE IRRELEVANT AND NON-RESPONSIVE DOCUMENT DUMPS..... 2

 A. What is Dominion Hiding? 2

 B. Dominion Ignores the Absurd Results of its Discovery by Hits..... 4

 C. Dominion Wrongly Conflates Relevancy with Responsiveness. 6

 D. Dominion’s Purported Production “In the Ordinary Course” Does Not Cure
Dominion’s Gamesmanship..... 9

 E. The Cases Relied on by Dominion Are Inapposite..... 12

 II. DOMINION’S INSISTENCE OF KNOWINGLY NAMING NON-PARTIES AS
“AGREED UPON” CUSTODIANS DISPLAYS THE DISINGENUOUS NATURE OF
THEIR STIPULATION..... 15

 III. HIT REPORTS, BY THEIR DEFINITION, EXCEED THE SCOPE OF RULE 26 16

CONCLUSION..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alford v. Aaron Rents, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 2765260 (S.D. Ill. May 17, 2010).....	10
<i>Armor Screen Corp. v. Storm Catcher Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 291160 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 5, 2009).....	11
<i>Bombardier Recreational Prod., Inc. v. Arctic Cat, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 10714011 (D. Minn. Dec. 5, 2014).....	16
<i>DL v. D.C.</i> , 274 F.R.D. 320 (D.D.C. 2011).....	6, 7
<i>DR Distributors, LLC v. 21 Century Smoking, Inc.</i> , 513 F. Supp. 3d 839 (N.D. Ill. 2021)	16
<i>Eng. v. Washington Metro. Area Transit Auth.</i> , 323 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2017).....	8
<i>FDIC v. Boggus</i> , 2015 WL 11457700 (N.D. Ga. May 13, 2015)	13, 14
<i>Henderson v. Holiday CVS, L.L.C.</i> , 2010 WL 11505168 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 11, 2010).....	9, 10
<i>In Re Mentor Obtape Transobturator</i> , 2009 WL 152495 (M.D. Ga. Jan. 22, 2009).....	9
<i>Money Mailer, LLC v. Brewer</i> , 2020 WL 1515647 (W.D. Wash. Mar. 30, 2020).....	13
<i>Oklahoma, ex rel. Edmondson</i> , 2007 WL 1498973 (N.D. Okla., May 17, 2007)	9
<i>Oppenheimer Fund, Inc. v. Sanders</i> , 437 U.S. 340 (1978).....	8
<i>Outzen v. Kapsch Trafficcom USA, Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 3673786.....	10, 12, 13
<i>Pass & Seymour, Inc. v. Hubbell Inc.</i> , 255 F.R.D. 331 (N.D.N.Y. 2008).....	14, 15

Speed RMG Partners, LLC v. Arctic Cat Sales Inc.,
 2021 WL 5087362 (D. Minn. Jan. 5, 2021) 6, 11

Stooksbury v. Ross,
 528 Fed. App'x 547 (6th Cir. 2013)..... 4

U.S.C.F.T.C. v. Am. Derivatives Corp.,
 2007 WL 1020838 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 30, 2007)..... 10

United States ex rel. Shamesh v. CA, Inc.,
 314 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2016)..... 8

United States v. All Assets Held at Bank Julius Baer & Co., Ltd.,
 202 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2016) 8

Venture Corp. v. Barrett,
 2014 WL 5305575 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 16, 2014)..... 14

Washington v. Thurgood Marshall Academy,
 232 F.R.D. 6, 10 (D.D.C. 2005)..... 14

Wonderland Switzerland AG v. Britax Child Safety, Inc.,
 2020 WL 6365382 (D.S.C. Oct. 29, 2020) 4

Youngevity Int'l Corp. v. Smith,
 2017 WL 6541106 (S.D. Cal. Dec. 21, 2017)..... 7

Zelaya v. UNICCO Serv. Co.,
 682 F.Supp.2d 28 (D.D.C. 2010) 8

Rules

Fed. R. Civ Pro. 26..... passim

Fed. R. Civ Pro. 34..... passim
